
A Beginner’s Guide 
to 

FrostWire



Copyright Information

This software is distributed by FrostWire, LLC, and the myriad of developers who have 
contributed to the open source platform. FrostWire is a Peer to Peer (P2P) information 
sharing client for the BitTorrent network. This project is not affiliated with LimeWire LLC.

This program is free software; you can redistribute it and/or modify it under the terms of 
the GNU General Public License as published by the Free Software Foundation; either 
version 3 of the License, or (at your option) any later version.

This program is distributed in the hope that it will be useful, but WITHOUT ANY 
WARRANTY; without even the implied warranty of MERCHANTABILITY or FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

See the GNU General Public License for more details.

You should have received a copy of the GNU General Public License along with this 
program; if not, write to the Free Software Foundation, Inc., 51 Franklin Street, Fifth 
Floor, Boston, MA 02110-1301, USA. You may also access a copy of the GNU General 
Public License at the website http://www.FrostWire.com/license

Please contact FrostWire, LLC, with any questions, concerns, or requests for information 
at contact@FrostWire.com

By 

JOM THOMAS

http://www.FrostWire.com/license


Table Of Contents
Preface..................................................................................................................v

Chapter 1: Introduction to FrostWire................................................. 1

Overview and Benefits....................................................................1

What is FrostWire? ...............................................................................................1

Key Benefits ..........................................................................................................2

Installing FrostWire ..............................................................................................2

Working with FrostWire ..................................................................3

Main Window.........................................................................................................4

Chapter 2: Finding & Downloading Files........................................... 7

Locating Files ..................................................................................7

Basic Search .........................................................................................................7

Advanced Search..................................................................................................8

Excluding Key Terms from Search .....................................................................9

Downloading Files...........................................................................9

Beginning Downloads ..........................................................................................9
i



Tracking Download Progress ............................................................................10

Pausing and Resuming Downloads ..................................................................10

Dealing with Failed Downloads .........................................................................11

Chapter 3: Managing Downloaded Files.......................................... 13

Obtaining Downloaded Files ........................................................13

Obtaining files from the Library ........................................................................14

Playing Media Files .......................................................................14

Playing Media in FrostWire ................................................................................14

Changing Playback Preferences .......................................................................15

Selecting an External Media Player...................................................................15

Chapter 4: Configuring & Customizing ........................................... 17

Customization Options .................................................................17

General Software Settings .................................................................................18

Customization in View........................................................................................18

Configuring Network Options ......................................................19

Network Connection Settings............................................................................19

Advanced Configuration Options......................................................................19

Proxy Configuration ...........................................................................................19

Chapter 5: File Sharing & Transfer................................................... 21

File Sharing....................................................................................21

Initiating File Transfer: Method 1 ......................................................................22

Initiating File Transfer: Method 2 ......................................................................22

File Transfer Administration ........................................................23

Monitoring active File Transfers........................................................................23

Pausing and Resuming Transfers.....................................................................23

Finishing and Verifying Successful Transfers.................................................23
ii



Problems, Solutions & Resources ...................................................................25

Glossary..............................................................................................................29

Index....................................................................................................................37
iii



iv



Preface
Welcome to the User Guide for FrostWire - File Sharing and Media Streaming! This 
comprehensive guide has been carefully crafted to assist you in navigating and harnessing the 
full potential of FrostWire, a free and open-source software designed to facilitate seamless file 
sharing and media streaming among users.

In an era where digital media consumption and content sharing have become an integral part of 
our daily lives, FrostWire emerges as a powerful tool to connect, collaborate, and enjoy a wide 
range of media content. This guide mainly focuses on Novice users and aims to provide step-by-
step instructions, helpful tips, and essential insights to ensure your journey with FrostWire is both 
enjoyable and rewarding.

The book is laid up in an easy-to-follow format, with clear directions and pictures to guide readers 
through different procedures. It is separated into segments that explain various features of 
FrostWire, such introduction, searching and downloading files, managing downloads, and more. 
Each chapter is laid out logically and clearly, using images and graphics to assist you 
comprehend the ideas and methods. It also offers a glossary of words at the conclusion to help 
you with any new technical jargon.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any queries or feedback. Enjoy!
v



A Beginner’s Guide to FrostWire
vi



Chapter 1: Introduction to 
FrostWire
In this Chapter:

• Overview and Benefits .................................................................. 1

What is FrostWire? ...................................................................... 1

Key Benefits ................................................................................ 2

Installing FrostWire...................................................................... 2

• Working with FrostWire................................................................. 3

Main Window ............................................................................... 4

This chapter provides a comprehensive introduction to FrostWire, highlighting its key benefits, installation 
process, and an overview of its user interface. Learn how to install FrostWire with ease, considering 
system requirements and step-by-step setup instructions. Get acquainted with the FrostWire interface. 
This chapter equips you with fundamental knowledge to begin your journey with FrostWire.

Overview and Benefits
In this section, we will explore the definition of FrostWire and the advantages it offers.

What is FrostWire?

FrostWire is an Open-Source1 software that enables seamless file sharing and media streaming. 
Users can search, download, and share a wide array of media files, including music, videos, and 
documents. With support for various platforms such as Windows, mac OS, Linux, and Android, 

1. Software for which the original Source code is provided freely and openly.
Page 1



A Beginner’s Guide to FrostWire
FrostWire offers fast and efficient downloads, along with a built-in media player for playback. It 
fosters a community-driven approach by connecting users through forums and discussions. It 
empowers users to explore, share, and enjoy media content while providing a user-friendly 
interface and advanced features for an enhanced file sharing and streaming experience.

Key Benefits

Here are some of the significant benefits of using FrostWire.

Installing FrostWire

FrostWire is an open source software which is very easy to install.

Key Benefits of FrostWire

Extensive Media Library •  Access a vast collection of files shared 
by users worldwide.

Fast and Efficient 
Downloads

•  Enjoy high-speed downloads for quick 
file acquisition.

Cross-Platform Support •  FrostWire is available for Windows, 
mac OS, Linux, and Android devices.

Media Playback •  Enjoy media content directly within the 
application's built-in media player.

Table 1.1: Advantages of Using FrostWire

Action

System Requirements Before installing FrostWire, make sure your device 
matches the following minimal requirements,

• Operating system: Windows 7 or later, mac OS 10.10 
or later, Linux (with Java 8 or later), Android 4.4 or 
later. 

• RAM: 1 GB (2 GB suggested). 

• Storage: At least 200 MB of free disc space.

Table 1.2:  System Requirements and Installation Steps
Page 2



Chapter 1
Working with FrostWire
Now, let's familiarize ourselves with the FrostWire Interface. This section provides an overview of 
the opening window, also known as the main window, in FrostWire.

 Figure 1.1: FrostWire opening/main window/User Interface

Download and Setup • Go to FrostWire’s official website (www.frostwire.com) 
and choose the right version for your operating system. 

• Follow the on-screen directions to download the 
installation. 

• Run the installer to begin the installation procedure. 

• After FrostWire has been installed, launch it.

Action

Table 1.2:  (Continued)System Requirements and Installation Steps
Page 3

https://www.frostwire.com/


A Beginner’s Guide to FrostWire
Main Window

The opening/main window/user interface, is the window that appears when you open the 
FrostWire software.

It consists of the following,

Menu Bar: Located at the top, it contains four menu tabs: File, View, Tools, and Help.

 Figure 1.2: Menu bar (highlighted in yellow)

Management Ribbon: Positioned just below the menu bar.

 Figure 1.3: Management ribbon

It includes,

• Search Panel and Search Icon: Used for entering keywords and filters to find 
specific files.

• Transfers Icon: Helps you monitor ongoing transfers (See "File Transfer 
Administration" on page 23).

• Library Icon: Used for viewing and managing downloaded files and media.

• Audio Playback Controls: Allows you to control the playback of audio files (See 
"Playing Media Files" on page 14).

Status Bar: Located at the bottom.

 Figure 1.4: Status bar

It displays status indicators such as,
Page 4



Chapter 1
• Connection Quality Indicator: Shows your connection quality.

• Firewall Indicator: Displays your firewall status.

• Bandwidth Indicator: Indicates your bandwidth consumption.

• Settings Icon: Provides access to the Options window (See "‘Searching’ tab in 
Options window for Advanced search." on page 8).
Page 5



A Beginner’s Guide to FrostWire
Page 6



Chapter 2: Finding & Downloading 
Files
In this Chapter:

• Locating Files................................................................................. 7

Basic Search ............................................................................... 7

Advanced Search ........................................................................ 8

Excluding Key Terms from Search .............................................. 9

• Downloading Files ......................................................................... 9

Beginning Downloads.................................................................. 9

Tracking Download Progress .................................................... 10

Pausing and Resuming Downloads........................................... 10

Dealing with Failed Downloads ................................................. 11

This chapter delves into the process of finding and downloading files using FrostWire. Discover various 
search methods, including basic and advanced searches, and learn how to exclude specific keywords from 
your search. Explore the essentials of starting, monitoring, and managing downloads, as well as pausing, 
resuming, and handling failed downloads.

Locating Files
In this part, we will look at some of the basic and complex search methods available in FrostWire.

Basic Search

A simple search will help you discover your files.
Page 7



A Beginner’s Guide to FrostWire
To search for files in FrostWire,

1.  In the Management ribbon, ensure that the “Search” tab is chosen (See “Main 
Window” on page 4).

2. Go to the search panel and input keywords to do a basic search. FrostWire will 
begin receiving results in real time as soon as you input your search term.

3.  FrostWire will show relevant files depending on their file classifications (such as 
music files, video files, picture files, documents, programs, and torrent files), making 
it simple to select the appropriate file.

Advanced Search

Using advanced search options, you may narrow down your search results. 

To use advanced search,

1. Select 'Options' from the corresponding drop-down list on the “Tools” tab from 
Menu bar. You may also do this by clicking the “Settings” icon at the bottom right 
corner within the Status bar. A window named “Options” appears.

2. Select the 'Searching' tab from “Options” window to fine-tune your searches. 

You may tell FrostWire which search engines to utilize for your specific file from this window.

 Figure 2.1: ‘Searching’ tab in Options window for Advanced search.
Page 8



Chapter 2
Excluding Key Terms from Search

You may also exclude search results containing particular key terms.

To remove certain keywords from your search results, 

1. Click the Settings icon in the status bar. This brings up the Options window.

2. Choose Filters from the Options window.

3. Add the specific keywords in the relevant add section to filter out those keywords.

By doing this, you can filter out the search results having a specific key word.

 Figure 2.2: Options for excluding different keywords from the Search.

Downloading Files
 Learn how to start and manage downloads in FrostWire.

Beginning Downloads

These are the basic steps to begin downloading your desired file.

To begin the download process, 
Page 9



A Beginner’s Guide to FrostWire
1. Double-click on a file in the search results. The file will begin downloading, and its 
progress will be displayed in the transfer area.

2. You can prioritize or halt the download if necessary.

TIP: Keep in mind that the number of sources/seeds for the file you wish to download 
should always be checked. It will be shown beside the file. The more seeds your file has, 
the faster it downloads.

Tracking Download Progress

You can keep track of the download process in real time.

To track the status of an ongoing download,

1. Navigate to the Transfers tab on the management ribbon.

2. All active transfers are included in the Transfers section. You may monitor the 
status of numerous downloads at the same time.

3. Each download will display the download speed, percentage of completion, and 
time left.

TIP: Downloads that have been completed appear in the library for quick access.

Pausing and Resuming Downloads

When you have limited bandwidth or wish to prioritize other tasks, pausing downloads might be 
handy. Resuming downloads allows you to restart interrupted transfers.

Action Steps

To pause an ongoing 
download

• Right-click on it and 
select Pause download. 
The currently running 
download will be 
Paused.

To resume a Paused 
download

•  right-click on it and 
select Resume 
download. This will 
continue the download 
process from where it 
was interrupted.

Table 2.1:  Pausing and Resuming Downloads.
Page 10



Chapter 2
Dealing with Failed Downloads

If a download fails for whatever reason, you can retry it or just remove the unsuccessful 
download and try again from a new source.

 To manage unsuccessful downloads,

1. Right-click on the failed download and select Retry transfer to retry downloading, 
or pick Cancel download to terminate the download.

2. If the download fails repeatedly, try an alternative source or check your Internet 
connection.

NOTE: Retry transfer allows you to restart downloads that have failed.

TIP: Removing unsuccessful downloads makes room in the queue for new files.
Page 11



A Beginner’s Guide to FrostWire
Page 12



Chapter 3: Managing Downloaded 
Files
In this Chapter:

• Obtaining Downloaded Files....................................................... 13

Obtaining files from the Library.................................................. 14

• Playing Media Files...................................................................... 14

Playing Media in FrostWire........................................................ 14

Changing Playback Preferences ............................................... 15

Selecting an External Media Player........................................... 15

This chapter guides you through the process of obtaining and managing your downloaded files in 
FrostWire's library. Learn how to efficiently navigate the library to access specific file categories or use the 
search panel. Discover how to play media files seamlessly using FrostWire's built-in media player, 
complete with playback controls. Customize your playback preferences, including volume, repeat, shuffle, 
and equalizer settings. Additionally, explore the option to use an external media player for your media files. 
This chapter empowers you to optimize your media playback experience while efficiently managing your 
downloaded content.

Obtaining Downloaded Files
 You may access your downloaded media via the management ribbon's Library tab (See “Main 
Window” on page 4).
Page 13



A Beginner’s Guide to FrostWire
Obtaining files from the Library

To view downloaded media from library,

1. Navigate to the Library tab on the Management ribbon (See “Main Window” on 
page 4). This opens the library section. FrostWire automatically categorizes all 
downloaded files on your computer based on the file types.

2. To obtain a certain file, pick the corresponding file category (music, video, pictures, 
document, programs, torrent) from the left side panel, or simply put the file name 
into the section's search panel.

TIP: You may also browse the folder containing the most recent saves by selecting 
“Default save folder” from the left side panel in the library section.

 Figure 3.1: File categories for quickly accessing files in the Library.

Playing Media Files
FrostWire supports smooth media playback with its own in-built media player.

Playing Media in FrostWire

You can enjoy music using FrostWire’s built-in media player.

To play media with FrostWire's built-in media player,

1. Double-click on a file in the library or playlist.

2. FrostWire's built-in media player will begin playing the file.
Page 14



Chapter 3
The playback options allow you to pause, play, adjust volume, and skip to the desired sections of 
your media files.

 Figure 3.2: Play back controls for FrostWire’s built-in media player.

Changing Playback Preferences

You may customize playing options like as volume, repeat, shuffle, and equalizer settings under 
the media player settings, which is situated on the right side of the control ribbon. 

Adjusting the settings improves your media playback experience by tailoring it to your tastes. You 
may fine-tune audio settings to achieve the best possible sound quality.

Selecting an External Media Player

You may also play your media files using an external media player.

To use an external media player,

1. Click the settings button in the status bar. This brings up the options menu. 

2. In the option window, pick Player to specify the default player.

NOTE: Setting an external media player allows you to play media from your favorite player. 
When you play media using an external player, FrostWire will immediately launch the selected 
player.
Page 15



A Beginner’s Guide to FrostWire
Page 16



Chapter 4: Configuring & 
Customizing
In this Chapter:

• Customization Options................................................................ 17

General Software Settings......................................................... 18

Customization in View ............................................................... 18

• Configuring Network Options..................................................... 19

Network Connection Settings .................................................... 19

Advanced Configuration Options............................................... 19

Proxy Configuration ................................................................... 19

This chapter delves into the realm of configuring and customizing FrostWire according to your preferences. 
Discover how to tailor the software's settings for a smoother user experience, including general software 
settings and advanced options. Explore FrostWire's interface customization possibilities, from adjusting 
icon sizes to language preferences. Dive into advanced configuration options that offer precise control 
over FrostWire's behavior and performance. Uncover network optimization through network connection 
settings and proxy configuration for seamless file sharing and media streaming. Gain insights into how 
customization enhances your interaction with FrostWire, ultimately optimizing your user experience.

Customization Options
You can customize FrostWire settings according to your preferences.
Page 17



A Beginner’s Guide to FrostWire
General Software Settings

This is where you can access all the main settings of FrostWire.

To access FrostWire Settings,

1. Click on the settings icon in the status bar. This opens the Options window (See 
“Main Window” on page 4).

2. In Options window you can customize various options related to torrent, library, 
media player, search results, network settings, and also other advanced features.

NOTE: Adjusting general settings allows you to personalize the software for a smoother user 
experience. You can choose whether FrostWire starts on system boot and how it shuts down.

Customization in View

FrostWire interface may be customized to your preference.

To see FrostWire's customizable settings,

1. Go to View in the menu bar. This opens a drop-down menu with choices such as 
icon size, icon text, font size increase/decrease, and language preferences.

2. Choose the option you wish to modify. 

NOTE: Personalizing FrostWire allows you to create a more visually appealing interface. 
FrostWire's look may be tailored to your preferences and aesthetic sensibility.

 

 Figure 4.1: Customization options in FrostWire
Page 18



Chapter 4
Configuring Network Options
You can Optimize FrostWire's network settings from the Advanced configuration options for 
optimal performance.

Network Connection Settings

You can access the various Network connection settings offered by FrostWire from the Advanced 
configuration options.

To access Network settings,

1. Select the settings icon from the status bar. This opens the Options window.

2. Select Advanced tab from the left panel in the Options window. This will display all 
the advanced configuration options.

3. Select Network Interface from this list to see all the advanced options for network 
settings.

Here you can configure different network options.

NOTE: Optimizing network settings ensures FrostWire operates efficiently for file sharing and 
media streaming.

Advanced Configuration Options

You can access Advanced options for customizing more advanced features offered by FrostWire.

To access advanced options,

1. Select the settings icon from the status bar. This opens the Options window.

2. Select Advanced tab from the left panel in the Options window. This will display all 
the advanced configuration options.

NOTE: Advanced configurations provide additional control over FrostWire's behavior and 
performance.

WARNING: Use these settings carefully only if you are familiar with their implications.

Proxy Configuration

You can configure proxy settings in FrostWire if you use one.

To access Proxy settings,
Page 19



A Beginner’s Guide to FrostWire
1. Click on the settings symbol in the status bar. This brings up the Options menu.

2. In the Options window, select Advanced from the left side. This brings up all of the 
advanced setup choices.

3. On the left panel, select Proxy from the Advanced tab to display the Proxy options 
available in FrostWire.

NOTE: Configuring proxy1 settings allows FrostWire to interact with proxy networks flawlessly. To 
ensure appropriate operation, make sure the proxy settings match your network configuration.

1. A proxy connection refers to an intermediary server that operates between a user's device and 
the Internet. It acts as a buffer, managing requests and responses on the user's behalf thereby 
enhancing privacy, security, and overall Online functionality.
Page 20



Chapter 5: File Sharing & Transfer
In this Chapter:

• File Sharing .................................................................................. 21

Initiating File Transfer: Method 1 ............................................... 22

Initiating File Transfer: Method 2 ............................................... 22

• File Transfer Administration ....................................................... 23

Monitoring active File Transfers................................................. 23

Pausing and Resuming Transfers ............................................. 23

Finishing and Verifying Successful Transfers............................ 23

This chapter delves into the various methods of initiating file transfers in FrostWire, whether through social 
media links or within the software itself. Learn how to effectively monitor and manage ongoing file transfers 
to ensure seamless progress. Discover the convenience of pausing and resuming transfers according to 
your preferences. Additionally, explore how to verify the successful completion of transfers and confirm the 
integrity of transmitted files. Mastering these file sharing and transfer techniques enhances your FrostWire 
experience, providing efficient and reliable means of exchanging files with ease.

File Sharing
You can share the files you downloaded in FrostWire with others.
Page 21



A Beginner’s Guide to FrostWire
Initiating File Transfer: Method 1

You can send the links or URL of your downloads to your friends through any social media 
application.

To share files,

1. Right-click on a file in your library and choose Send to a friend. This opens a 
confirmation box.

2. After confirming, a new window opens, which has options for copying the link or the 
URL of your file.

3. You can now copy the link or URL of your folder and send it to your friend through 
any social media platform.

NOTE: Your friend will need FrostWire software installed for successful file sharing.

 Figure 5.1: Share window in FrostWire.

Initiating File Transfer: Method 2

FrostWire may also be used to exchange files on your PC.

To share a random file,

1. Navigate to the File menu in the Menu bar.

2. Choose Send file or folder from the list.

3.  This opens the browser window, where you may select the file to transmit.
Page 22



Chapter 5
4. Click Select once you've chosen the appropriate file. This opens the share window, 
where you may copy the file's link or URL.

TIP: You may use this way to transfer any file you want over FrostWire, and not simply the 
ones you got through FrostWire.

File Transfer Administration
To ensure a seamless experience, monitor and regulate ongoing file transfers.

Monitoring active File Transfers

In the transfer panel, you can see a list of all active file transfers as well as their progress.

NOTE: The transfer panel updates the progress of your file transfers in real time. Keep an eye on 
ongoing transfers to ensure they are completed successfully.

Pausing and Resuming Transfers

You can pause and resume the ongoing transfers as you like.

To pause and resume ongoing transfers,

1. Right-click on a transfer and select Pause. Pausing transfers helps you to better 
manage network resources or prioritize other tasks.

2. Right-click on a stopped transfer and select Resume. Resuming transfers allows 
you to continue interrupted transfers without having to restart them from the 
beginning.

Finishing and Verifying Successful Transfers

When a transfer is finished, you will receive a Transfer Completed1 signal. If required, you can 
inspect the size and content of the transmitted files to ensure their integrity.

NOTE: Confirming successful transfers guarantees that you have acquired all of the needed 
files.

TIP: Checking file integrity helps to avoid data corruption or incomplete transfers.

1. A pop-up window will alert you when the transfer is complete.
Page 23



A Beginner’s Guide to FrostWire
Page 24



Problems, Solutions & Resources
This part of the book addresses common issues encountered while using FrostWire and provides practical 
solutions. It explores external learning resources such as Online communities, forums, recommended 
websites, blogs, and video tutorials to enhance your FrostWire expertise. 

Problem Solving
This section discusses typical FrostWire difficulties and associated remedies.

Slow download speeds and network issues

Slow download speeds and network issues are always a big problem.

To tackle slow download speeds,

1. Make sure that you have a steady and dependable Internet connection.

2. Stop or restrict other Online activities that may be using up bandwidth.

3. Verify that FrostWire's network settings are correctly setup.

TIPS: A steady Internet connection is essential for quick and efficient downloads in 
FrostWire. You may increase download speeds and overall performance by optimizing 
network settings.
Page 25



A Beginner’s Guide to FrostWire
Error Messages and Their Resolutions

FrostWire will give you error messages when something goes wrong.

To deal with error messages,

1. Pay attention to error messages and consult FrostWire's error code guide for 
troubleshooting steps.

2. Check if the file source or torrent is valid and accessible.

NOTE: Understanding error messages helps you diagnose and resolve specific issues. The error 
code guide provides valuable information for effective troubleshooting.

Additional Resources

Online Communities and Forums

Join the FrostWire community and engage in discussions with other users.

Topic Steps Results

Join FrostWire 
Community

• Visit Official FrostWire 
website to access the 
community section.

• Sign up to become a 
member and participate 
in discussions.

Engaging with the FrostWire 
community provides valuable 
insights, tips, and support from 
experienced users. Share your 
experiences, ask questions, and 
contribute to the growing 
knowledge base.

Engage in Discussions 
and Seek Assistance

• Browse through the 
community forums and 
participate in ongoing 
discussions.

• Seek assistance from 
other community 
members if you 
encounter issues or need 
guidance.

Active participation in discussions 
fosters a collaborative learning 
environment. Fellow community 
members can provide helpful 
advice and solutions to address 
your queries.

Table 6.1:  Participating in Online Discussions
Page 26

https://www.frostwire.com/
https://www.frostwire.com/
https://www.frostwire.com/community


Problems and Resources
Outside Learning Resources

 Expand your FrostWire expertise by exploring additional websites, blogs, and tutorials.

Share Experiences and 
Insights

• Share your own 
experiences and insights 
with other users to 
contribute to the 
community's knowledge 
pool.

• Offer tips, tricks, and best 
practices you've 
discovered while using 
FrostWire.

Sharing your experiences 
enriches the community and helps 
others learn from your successes 
and challenges. Your contributions 
contribute to a vibrant and 
supportive FrostWire community.

Topic Steps Results

FrostWire 
Recommended Websites 
and Blogs

• Visit FrostWire-
Recommended Websites 
and Blogs to receive 
interesting articles and 
information.

•  Stay up to speed on the 
newest events and news 
in the world of file 
sharing and media 
streaming.

External websites and 
blogs can give in-depth 
tutorials, advice, and 
FrostWire news.
Checking these sites on a 
regular basis keeps you up 
to date on the software's 
latest features and 
advancements.

Video Tutorials & Online 
Guides

• To visually learn about 
FrostWire's features, 
look for video tutorials on 
sites such as YouTube.

• Online manuals and 
tutorials covering many 
areas of FrostWire usage 
and troubleshooting are 
available.

Visual tutorials provide 
step-by-step 
demonstrations for a 
comprehensive learning 
experience.

Table 6.2:  Outside Learning Resources for FrostWire

Topic Steps Results

Table 6.1:  (Continued)Participating in Online Discussions
Page 27

https://www.youtube.com/
https://blog.frostwire.com/


A Beginner’s Guide to FrostWire
Page 28



Glossary
This glossary defines and explains major terminology used in the FrostWire User Guide. If you come 
across any strange words when using FrostWire, go to this area.

A

Advanced Settings

FrostWire's behavior may be fine-tuned using configuration options and preferences aimed for 
expert users.

B

Bandwidth

A network or Internet connection's maximum data transfer rate.

BitTorrent Protocol

A protocol used in a peer-to-peer network for file sharing through torrents.
Page 29



A Beginner’s Guide to FrostWire
Bug

A bug is a software fault, defect, or malfunction that creates unexpected behavior or outcomes.

Buffer: A buffer is a temporary storage region for media files that allows for seamless playing.

C

Community Forums

Online venues where users may participate in conversations and seek help from other FrostWire 
users.

Cross-Platform

FrostWire is cross-platform compatible with a variety of operating systems and devices.

Custom Playlists

FrostWire users' personalized groupings of media files.

D

Debugging

The process of finding and correcting problems or faults in software.

Device Compatibility

FrostWire's ability to interact with many types of devices and operating systems is referred to as 
device compatibility.

Download Panel

FrostWire's Download Panel displays both current and completed file downloads.

Download Queue

A collection of files that are waiting to be downloaded in a certain order of priority.

Download Speed

The speed at which files are downloaded from the Internet or from other FrostWire users.
Page 30



Glossary
E

Error Code

A numerical code that indicates a specific error or issue within the software.

External Devices

Smartphones, tablets, and portable media players that can be connected to FrostWire for file 
transfer.

External Media Player

A separate media player software installed on a device, different from FrostWire's built-in media 
player.

F

File Integrity

The state of being complete and uncorrupted.

File Sharing

The process of sharing media files with other users within the FrostWire network.

File Sharing Requests

Requests from other FrostWire users to share specific files from your library.

FrostWire

A free and open-source software that enables file sharing and media streaming among users.

G

Glossary

A section in the User Guide that provides definitions and explanations of key terms used in 
FrostWire.

GUI

Graphical User Interface; the visual layout of FrostWire, including menus, buttons, and panels.
Page 31



A Beginner’s Guide to FrostWire
I

Integrity

The state of a file being complete and unaltered without any corruption or data loss.

L

Library

The collection of downloaded and shared media files within the FrostWire application.

Leechers

Users who are downloading files from others in a torrent network but are not actively sharing the 
complete file with others.

Linux

An open-source operating system based on the Linux kernel, widely used on computers and 
servers.

M

Managing Preferences

Customizing FrostWire settings according to personal preferences and requirements.

Media

Content such as music, videos, or documents that can be downloaded, streamed, or shared 
within FrostWire.

Media Content

Audio, video, images, or other multimedia files are available for sharing and streaming within 
FrostWire.

Media Player Settings

Customizable options and configurations within the media player for playback control.
Page 32



Glossary
Media Streaming

The process of playing audio or video files over a network without downloading them first.

Monitor

Observe or track the progress or status of tasks, downloads, or transfers in FrostWire.

N

Network

A group of devices or computers connected together to share resources and communicate with 
each other.

Network Type

The classification of a network, such as public or private, based on its accessibility and security.

P

Peer

An individual user within a P2P network who shares files with other peers.

Peer-to-Peer (P2P) Network

A decentralized network where participants directly share files and resources with one another 
without the need for a central server.

Playback

The act of playing media files within FrostWire's built-in media player or external media player.

Playback Controls

The buttons or options used to control media playback, such as play, pause, volume, and skip.

Playlist

A curated list of media files arranged in a specific order for playback.

Port Forwarding

The process of configuring a network router to allow incoming data packets from the internet to 
be forwarded to a specific device within the local network.
Page 33



A Beginner’s Guide to FrostWire
Proxy

An intermediary server that acts as a gateway between a user and the Internet to enhance 
security and privacy.

Q

Queue Management

The process of organizing and controlling the order of files to be downloaded or transferred.

S

Seeder

Users who have a complete copy of a file and are actively sharing it with others in a torrent 
network.

Settings

The section in FrostWire where users can configure and customize various options and 
preferences.

Sharing Preferences

Customizable settings that control the extent of file sharing with other FrostWire users.

Smartphone

A mobile device that combines the functionalities of a phone with those of a computer, such as 
browsing the Internet, accessing email, and running applications.

Sorting

Arranging files or items in a particular order based on specific attributes or criteria.

Startup Behavior

Configuring how FrostWire behaves when starting up or launching on a device.

Storage Space

The amount of available space on a device's storage drive for storing media files.
Page 34



Glossary
Streaming

Playing media files in real-time without downloading them first.

Sync

Synchronize, in the context of transferring media files to external devices.

Syncing

The process of matching and updating data between two devices to ensure consistency.

Support Team

The team responsible for providing assistance and help to FrostWire users.

T

Task

A specific action or operation performed within FrostWire, such as downloading a file or creating 
a playlist.

Theme

The visual appearance or style of FrostWire, including color schemes, icons, and overall design.

Torrent

A small file that contains information about the location of media files and allows for efficient 
downloading through a P2P network.

Transfer Panel

The section of FrostWire that displays ongoing and completed file transfers.

Troubleshooting

The process of identifying and resolving issues or problems within FrostWire or its functionalities.

U

 Update

A new release or version of FrostWire that includes enhancements, bug fixes, and new features.
Page 35



A Beginner’s Guide to FrostWire
User Experience (UX):

The total experience a user enjoys when interacting with FrostWire, including usability and 
satisfaction.

User Interface (UI)

FrostWire's graphic arrangement or visual representation that allows users to interact with the 
software.

User Preferences

Settings and choices that users can adjust based on their preferences.

User Guide

A user guide is a detailed booklet or handbook that provides instructions and information on how 
to use a software program or product.

V

Video

Moving visual content that can be played within FrostWire.

Volume

The loudness or intensity of audio playback.

W

Warning

A notification or message indicating a potential issue, risk, or cautionary note.

Windows

A popular operating system developed by Microsoft used on computers and laptops.

Wireless Connection

A network connection established without the use of physical cables, often using Wi-Fi 
technology.
Page 36



Index
A

additional resources 26

advanced configuration 19

advanced search 8

audio controls 4

B

bar, status 4

basic search 7

beginning download 9

benefits, FrostWire 2

built-in media player 14

C

configuration options, advanced 19

configuration, proxy 19

controls, audio 4

customization options 17

customization, view 18

D

download progress 10

download progress, tracking 10

downloading files 9–11

beginning downloads 9

failed downloads 11

pausing downloads 10

removing downloads 11

resuming downloads 10

tracking progress 10

E

error messages 26

excluding terms, search 9

external media player 15

F

failed downloads 11

file sharing 21

file transfer

method 1 22

method 2 22

file transfer, initiating 22

file transfer, monitoring 23
Page 37



A Beginner’s Guide to FrostWire
files

downloading 9

searching 8

FrostWire

benefits 2

download and setup 3

installing 2

opening, main window 3

playing media 14

system requirements 2

user interface 3

what is 1

FrostWire, interface 3

FrostWire, overview, benefits 1–2

FrostWire, working with 3–5

G

general settings 18

I

in-built media player 14

indicators, status 4

initiating, file transfer 22

installing FrostWire 2

interface, FrostWire 3

issues, network 25

L

library icon 4

locating files 7–9

M

management ribbon

audio controls 4

library icon 4

search panel/icon 4

transfers icon 4

media player, external 15

media player, FrostWire 14

media player, in-built 14

media player, selecting 15

menu bar 4

file 4

help 4

tools 4

view 4

monitoring transfers 23

N

network settings 19

network, connection 19

network, issues 25

O

obtaining downloaded files 13–14

options, customization 17

outside resources 27

P

playing media files 14–15

proxy configuration 19

R

removing key word, search 9

resources, additional 26

resources, external 27

retry transfer 11

ribbon, management 4
Page 38



Index
S

search

advanced 8

basic 7

excluding terms 9

search icon 4

search panel 4

searching files 7

selecting external player 15

settings, network 19

settings, proxy 19

sharing files 21

simple search 7

status bar 4

status indicators

bandwidth 5

connection quality 5

firewall 5

settings icon 5

successful transfer 23

T

tabs, menu 4

tracking download 10

transfer, finishing 23

transfers

pausing 23

resuming 23

transfers icon 4

U

unsuccessful downloads 11

user interface, FrostWire 3

V

view, customization 18

W

what is FrostWire 1

working with FostWire 3
Page 39



A Beginner’s Guide to FrostWire
Page 40


	Preface
	Chapter 1: Introduction to FrostWire
	Overview and Benefits
	What is FrostWire?
	Key Benefits
	Installing FrostWire

	Working with FrostWire
	Main Window


	Chapter 2: Finding & Downloading Files
	Locating Files
	Basic Search
	Advanced Search
	Excluding Key Terms from Search

	Downloading Files
	Beginning Downloads
	Tracking Download Progress
	Pausing and Resuming Downloads
	Dealing with Failed Downloads


	Chapter 3: Managing Downloaded Files
	Obtaining Downloaded Files
	Obtaining files from the Library

	Playing Media Files
	Playing Media in FrostWire
	Changing Playback Preferences
	Selecting an External Media Player


	Chapter 4: Configuring & Customizing
	Customization Options
	General Software Settings
	Customization in View

	Configuring Network Options
	Network Connection Settings
	Advanced Configuration Options
	Proxy Configuration


	Chapter 5: File Sharing & Transfer
	File Sharing
	Initiating File Transfer: Method 1
	Initiating File Transfer: Method 2

	File Transfer Administration
	Monitoring active File Transfers
	Pausing and Resuming Transfers
	Finishing and Verifying Successful Transfers


	Problems, Solutions & Resources
	Glossary
	Index



